Post IPO: VCB would be replaced by LTI plan, which is already factored in our 2024 and mid-term Core EBITDA

margin guidance.

Litigation and onerous items (24) (24)
Litigation and onerous costs primarily relate to legal fees, the largest item of which relate to legal arbitration cases

initiated by Galderma

IPO & M&A fees (20) (3) Advisor fees related to IPO readiness efforts

Operating FX (18) (31) Operating FX due to balance sheet revaluations, in 2023 most of the amount was non-cash

Acquisition related accounting (20) -
Acquisition related accounting costs relate to inventory step-up resulting from the fair value assessment of Alastin

inventories at the time of the acquisition

Impairment and Restructuring and others (33) (18)
2022 value includes 15M USD non-cash impairments and 18M USD settled in cash the following year

2023 value includes restructuring charges, majority of which are expected to be settled in cash in 2024

Total EBITDA adjustments1 (203) (130)

1. Excludes IPO related transaction fees expected to be settled at IPO

41

In M USD IFRS - as reported

Exceptional and

transformation

related items Amortization Core reporting % Net Sales1

Net Sales 3,760 - - 3,760

Other revenue 64 - - 64

Cost of goods sold (1,194) 20 199 (975)

Gross profit 2,630 20 199 2,849

Research and development (316) 0 - (316) 8.4%

Sales and marketing (1,260) 6 - (1,254) 33.3%

General and administrative (439) 81 26 (332) 8.8%

Medical and regulatory (84) - - (84) 2.2%

Distribution (125) 0 - (125) 3.3%

Other (expenses)/ Income (95) 95 - - -

Operating profit 311 203 225 739

1. Based on Core reporting

Reconciliation of reported to certain Core P&L items – FY 2022

42

In M USD IFRS - as reported

Exceptional and

transformation

related items Amortization Core reporting % Net Sales1

Net Sales 4,082 - - 4,082

Other revenue 35 - - 35

Cost of goods sold (1,232) 0 186 (1,046)

Gross profit 2,885 0 186 3,071

Research and development (287) - - (287) 7.0%

Sales and marketing (1,292) 1 - (1,291) 31.6%

General and administrative (467) 53 35 (379) 9.3%

Medical and regulatory (95) - - (95) 2.3%

Distribution (133) - - (133) 3.3%

Other (expenses)/ Income (75) 75 - - -

Operating profit 536 130 221 886

1. Based on Core reporting

Reconciliation of reported to certain Core P&L items – FY 2023

43

In M USD FY 2022 FY 2023

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 102 121

Acquisition of intangible assets 58 32

Total capital expenditure 160 153

- Transformation-related investments (33) (8)

- IP and operating rights acquisitions (7) (2)

Total Core capital expenditure 119 143

Core EBITDA 791 942

Cash conversion 84.9% 84.8 %

Reconciliation of reported to Core CAPEX